RESOLUTION 24-101

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN FIXED BASE OPERATOR'S AGREEMENT WITH PHEASANT'S FURY AVIATION, LLC

WHEREAS, the City of Brookings is desirous in having a Fixed Base Operator at the Brookings Regional Airport to serve the area aviation needs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Brookings is desirous in entering into a five (5) year agreement with Pheasants Fury Aviation, LLC of Sioux Falls, South Dakota for Fixed Base Operator services.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of Brookings, South Dakota as follows:

- A. The City of Brookings will enter into a Fixed Base Operator Agreement with Pheasants Fury Aviation LLC, effective November 12, 2024 for a period of five (5) years, expiring December 31, 2029; and
- B. The City of Brookings will terminate a current Fixed Base Operator Agreement dated July 24, 2018 with Pheasants Fury Aviation LLC; and
- C. The City Manager is authorized to terminate the current agreement and execute the new agreement in accordance with this Resolution.

Passed and approved this 12th day of November, 2024.

	CITY OF BROOKINGS, SD
ATTEST:	Oepke G. Niemeyer, Mayor
Bonnie Foster, City Clerk	